Steel grid resistors
Data sheet
Steel grid resistors, system GINO (ESE)
Page 2.1  03.2006
Structure
Like the Siemens systems, the steel grid
resistors of the GINO system are composed
of elements made from high-alloyed steel

with terminal connections for mounting by
customer or for installation in resistors
type key: NW (mΩ)
Open banks
Support brackets in 4 lengths,
suited for taking up 3 to 30 elements.
BEP-resistance value
 No. of banks, single banks always 1
 = size
Size Bracket length
mm
Max. no. of
elements
2 220 5
3 310 10
4 410 15
5 510 20
7 720 30
 = protection (banks always 0 = IP00)
 = No. of elements
Rated voltage: 750 V AC VDE0110
Insulation class III/3
Resistance to climatic changes pursuant
to DIN 50010 T1, suited for indoor and out-
door installation with varying conditions of
condensation, without protection against
weathering at low pollution impact. Due to
the high chromium content, elements made
from X10CrAl13 only corrode at the sur-
face. The function and service life are not
affected by this.
Special designs
Design M
Maritime climate, connections, bolts,
nuts and connecting elements made
from stainless steel.
Design O
Offshore, elements, connections and all
erection components made from stain-
less steel.
Housed resistors  BEG
in 4 sizes, different protection classes, with
and without wiring, design with painted or
galvanized steel sheet or corrosion-free
stainless steel sheet. The housings can be
stacked up to 4 high (in exceptional cases
up to 6 high). Special housings according to
customer requirements available.
Type key:
BEG(T)-
T optionally = Thermal switch
NC-contact 220 V AC – 6 A (AC1-load)
(older version: T instead of hyphen)
 number of boxes (1-6)
 size 2, 3, 4, 5, 7
 protection class
for banks size 2, 3, 4, 5, 7
0 IP00
2 IP20
3 IP13
4 IP23
 no. of elements
 Resistance value (e.g. 4R7 )
 design option
without appendix = standard, base
coat, painted
 Z = galvanized, painted – maritime
      climate design.
V = stainless steel, unpainted -
   offshore design
Tables of the permissible loads, p. 2.16
Installation
The units shall be installed horizontally
such that the resistor elements are upright
and the cooling air can rise freely between
them.
Housings without resistors
Type key
BEL - 
 = No. of boxes (1-6)
 size 2, 3, 4, 5, 7
 protection
for  banks size 2, 3, 4, 5, 7
0 IP00
2 IP20
3 IP13
4 IP23
 = design  Z or V (s.o.)
Admissible loads
The load values indicated in the tables are
applicable for natural cooling and installa-
tion in up to 3 stacked housings.
The maximum load that can be taken on be
the housing size may not be exceeded.
Care must be taken that the cooling air has
unrestricted access from the bottom and
can leave the unit freely at the top. The
place of installation must have good vent-
ing. In particular in case of indoor installa-
tion care must be taken that the ambient air
does not heat up to values above 45°C.
The indicated loads result in temperature
rises of up to 260K (element temperatures
in the top housing of up to 400°C). For a
temperature increase of max. 200 K, the
rating must be reduced by 25% (current
values x 0.866).
In case of individual installation, the current
values can be increased by up to 10% and
for 2 stacked units by up to 5 %.
Additional forced venting by a fan, in partic-
ular in case of intermittent operation at high
d.f. or in continuous operation, increases
the admissible load by up to 1.4 to 1.6
times.
Connection
The bottom box is higher than those on top
and the wired units are provided with a bolt-
type or modular terminal block which ena-
ble connection to standard lines and cables
outside of the heat zone.
Wiring is done with tin-coated solid conduc-
tors or tin-coated copper lead with silicone
rubber insulation.
Threaded terminals
Rated current
up to
A
Terminal Code
63 M6 BEZ001
100 M8 BEZ002
200 M10 BEZ003
400 M12 BEZ004
Modular terminals
Rated current
up to
A
Line up to
mm² Code
34 4 BEZ005
44 6 BEZ006
61 10 BEZ022
82 16 BEZ007
135 35 BEZ008
207 70 BEZ009
250 95 BEZ010
Unwired units can be connected directly to
the banks after taking off the side panels. In

E729 29 24.2 BEP17029
E730 30 25.0 BEP17030
Type key: BEP10-
BEP1 = installation bank
protection class IP00
 = size
Size
Bracket
length
L  mm
Max.
no. of el-
ements
2 220 05
3 310 10
4 410 15
5 510 20
7 720 30
 = No. of elements
 Resistance value (e.g. 4R7)
Housings for steel grid banks
Protection class IP00,
only side panels, w/o resistor bank
Description for
bank Code Weight
ca. kg
A12 E2 BEL120 7
A13 E3 BEL130 7
A14 E4 BEL140 7
A15 E5 BEL150 7
A17 E7 BEL170 7
A25 E3 BEL250 13
A27 E5 BEL270 13
A37 E7 BEL370 19
A47 E3 BEL470 25
A57 E5 BEL570 31
A67 E7 BEL670 37
Protection class IP20
Side elements, front and back wall,
perforated plate top, without resistor bank
Description for
bank Code Weight
ca. kg
B12 E2 BEL122 11.0
B13 E3 BEL132 11.5
B14 E4 BEL142 12.3
B15 E5 BEL152 13.5
B17 E7 BEL172 15.2
B25 E3 BEL252 19.2
B27 E5 BEL272 22.8
B37 E7 BEL372 33.0
B47 E3 BEL472 43.0
B57 E5 BEL572 53.0
B67 E7 BEL672 63.0
Protection class: IP13,
side elements, front and back wall, roof,
without resistor bank
Description for
bank Code Weight
ca. kg
C12 E2 BEL123 13.3
C13 E3 BEL133 14.3
C14 E4 BEL143 15.5
C15 E5 BEL153 18.0
C17 E7 BEL173 21.5
C25 E3 BEL253 26.5
C27 E5 BEL273 31.3
C37 E7 BEL373 41.5
C47 E3 BEL473 51.5
C57 E5 BEL573 61.5
C67 E7 BEL673 71.5
Protection class IP23,
side elements, front and back wall,

D57 E5 BEL574 62.0
D67 E7 BEL674 72.0
Type key  page 6-2-10
482L + 20
380L - 10
42
0
30
0
30
0
B as i c  ho us i ng
A dd. hou s i ng
S
00
08
9M
10
H and le
H
A -h ous in g, p ro te c t ion  c la ss  IP0 0
L + 20
380L - 10
42
0
30
0
30
0
B as i c  ho us i ng
A dd. hou s i ng
S
00
08
9M
11
Handle
Lochblech
490
Perforated cover
20
H
B -h ous in g, p ro te c t ion  c la ss  IP2 0
protec. collar
L + 20
380L - 10
42
0
30
0
30
0
B as i c  ho us i ng
A dd. hou s i ng
S
00
08
9M
12
490
Protec. collar20
Simple roof Double roof
80
16
0
Ø10,5
H
C -h ous in g, p ro te c ti on  c la ss  IP1 3
Handle
L + 20
380L - 10
42
0